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Good afternoon, Chairman Evans, Chairman Adolph, and Members of the House 
Appropriations Committee. I am James Cawley, Chairman of the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission. With me today are my colleagues Vice Chairman Tyrone Christy and Commissioner 
Robert Powelson. 

Amount Requested. Consistent with the Governor's budget proposal, the Commission 
requests approval for a total of $60.260 million, including $4.257 million in expected federal funds. 
The $56.003 million in state funding is obtained from assessments of jurisdictional public utilities 
based on their revenues from intrastate operations. Our budget request reflects an increase in state 
funds of $3.422 rrrillion or 6.51 percent, to meet required salary and benefit increases associated with 
a complement of 51 9. 

Continued Belt Tightening. Governor Rendell implemented a "spending freeze" on Dec. 15, 
2009, for all agencies under his jurisdiction. While this freeze does not affect the Commission, the 
Commission has continued to closely scrutinize all requests to post positions and to minimize out-of- 
state travel except for essential training and necessary business meetings. In an effort to reduce 
overall spending, the Commission continues to delay filling some vacancies. We have established 
priorities so that statutory obligations are timely fulfilled, essential safety-related functions are 
performed, and consumer corr~plaints are addressed. Last year we Comrrrissioners returned, and this 
year we are returning our statutory cost of living increases to the Commonwealth General Fund after 
the deduction of income taxes. 

These steps do not help with the Commonwealth's budget, because the Commission is funded 
by assessments on public utilities, but ultimately these assessments are passed on to utility 
customers. In Fiscal Year 2008-09, 'the Commission reduced spending by about $3 million, all of 
which was used to offset assessments to public utilities to fund our budget for Fiscal Year 2009-1 0. 
Most of the approximately 35 current vacancies are in the process of being filled (this is a constant 
process in an agency of our size). 

Commission Reorganization. The Commission is conducting an internal review of its current 
structure following the inclusion of a provision in Act 129 that eliminated a statutory requirement for 
specific offices and bureaus. By Commission Order, we have retained the powers and duties 
performed by those offices and bureaus pending this review. Our goal is to align the Commission's 
structure to meet the current responsibilities delegated by the General Assembly and ,the utility 
challenges of the 2lSt century because our statutory responsibilities have evolved over the past ten or 
more years. In addition to serving in the traditional regulatory role, we also act to promote 
competitive markets, monitor market developments, educate consumers, and implement 
environmental initiatives. 

Expiration of Electric Rate Caps. 'The Commission remains on the forefront of utility 
issues. 'The expiration of electric generation rate caps continues to present the Commonwealth with 
both opportunities and challenges related to rate mitigation. We continue to underscore the 
importance of mitigation measures such as those undertaken in our May 2007 final order, including: 
energy efficiency; demand side response; default service supply procurement to help insulate 
customers from large fluctuations in market prices; rate mitigation programs; updated low-income 
programs; the removal of barriers to retail choice; and consumer education. Part of the Commission's 
policies to mitigate and prepare Pennsylvania electricity customers for significant price increases 
includes working with the electric utilities to implement utility-sponsored consumer-education plans for 



their service territories. The Commission continues to focus a large portion of its education outreach 
efforts on the expiration of rate caps as well as energy efficiency and conservation. 

About 40 percent of the state's jurisdictional electric customers are paying generation rates 
based on market prices. The remaining rate caps expire Dec. 31, 201 0. We continue to take steps to 
better monitor the competitive environment for electric generation while at the same time moving 
forward with measures designed to remove barriers to competition. While jurisdiction over the 
wholesale electricity markets falls to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), the 
Commission continued its efforts to monitor and advocate Pennsylvania's views on federal and 
regional energy issues. Based on previous experiences with the expiration of rate caps, the 
Commission believes that certain standards, rules, and operational protocols will make the retail 
market more viable for electric generation suppliers that wish to offer retail generation services. We 
have taken steps in the PPL service territory to do just that. Currently, more than 40 suppliers are 
making offers to PPL commercial and industrial customers while nine are making offers with terms of 
one to three years to residential customers, including offering green energy sources and special 
discounts to senior citizens, military personnel, and veterans. In total, we have nearly 80 suppliers 
licensed in the state - up from about 45 this time last year. 

Act 129 Implementation. Coupled with the expiration of electric generation rate caps and our 
concern over the wholesale electric market, the implementation of Act 129 is one of the most pressing 
responsibilities currently before the Commission. Some of Act 129 of 2008's provisions amended 
Chapter 28 of the Public Utility Code by expanding the Commission's oversight responsibilities and 
irr~posing new requirements on electric distribution corr~panies with a goal of reducing electric 
consumption and peak demand throughout the Commonwealth over the next five years. In 2009, we 
reviewed and approved efficiency and conservation plans for the state's seven largest electric 
distribution companies. We are currently considering proposed plans for the deployment of smart 
meter technology and time-of-use rates and real-time prices. 

Natural Gas Competition. 'The Commission continued with the implementation of an action 
plan to promote 'the development of a corr~petitive market for natural gas supply. 'The action plan is 
being implemented in two phases addressing market issues, supplier issues, and distribution 
company business practices. The Commission has initiated rulemakings and issued interim 
guidelines, all of which are intended to reduce market barriers to competition. During the upcoming 
fiscal year, the Commission will continue to implement other components of the plan. 

Water Audit Program; Elimination of Troubled Water Companies. This past year, we 
implemented a water audit program to enhance water companies' tracking of levels of unaccounted- 
for water, which is water that is lost between the treatment plant and sale to customers. 'The pilot 
program is designed to enhance overall infrastructure reliability, help preserve water resources, limit 
water leakage, and enhance customer service. During the past year, the Commission has facilitated 
the acquisition of some especially troubled water systems by better managed and financially stronger 
companies. 

Area Code Exhaustion. Also, three of the state's area codes are on track to exhaust all of the 
available phone numbers by the third quarter of 2012. 'The Commission has devoted substantial staff 
time to participating in discussions surrounding the best solution for the problem. The industry - 
through a third-party representative - petitioned the Comrr~ission to allow for an overlay of new areas 
for the existing 570, 814 and 717 area codes. Many of you are engaged on this issue. Public input 



hearings are being held in the coming weeks throughout the affected area codes in order to give 
consumers the opporturlity to provide input. 

AEPS; Chapter 14; Broadband Deployment. The Commission continues to focus on three 
major pieces of legislation enacted in November 2004 regarding our authority and responsibilities in 
the areas of alternative energy portfolio standards, utility shut-offs, and broadband deployment. The 
Commission's duties include ongoing implementation and consumer education efforts. 

AEPS. Under the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards (AEPS) Act of 2004, a certain 
percentage of electric energy sold to retail customers within Pennsylvania is to be derived from 
alternative energy sources, according to a 15-year schedule. Act 129 of 2008 expanded the definition 
of alternative energy sources that qualify as Tier I resources under AEPS. It also charged the 
Commission with adjusting, at least quarterly, the percentage share of Tier I resources to be sold by 
EDCs and EGSs to reflect the new Tier I resources. In May 2009, the Commission finalized 
procedures and guidelines that allowed for the limited expansion of qualified alternative energy 
sources and the requirements mandated by Act 129. 

Chapter 14. Act 201 of 2004 (the Responsible Utility Consumer Protection Act) added 
Chapter 14 to the Public Utility Code. It applies to electric distribution companies, water distribution 
companies, and larger natural gas distribution companies. The Commission continues to implement 
Chapter 14 in a manner that achieves the policy goals of increased utility account collections and 
reductions in bad debt costs borne by paying consumers while ensuring that service remains 
available to all consumers on reasonable terms and conditions. 

Broadband Deployment. Because of Act 183 of 2004, Pennsylvania is home to one of the 
country's most aggressive high-speed broadband deployment initiatives. At the end of 2008, 29 
Perlnsylvania telecommur~ications providers reached 100 percent broadband deployment. By 201 5, 
every city, town, and village will have access to high-speed Internet services, even in the most rural 
areas. The Commission has worked closely with the Office of Administration (OA) to identify, review, 
and support proposals to benefit underserved and unserved communities in rural and urban 
Pennsylvania as part of the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act Program for Broadband 
Deployment and the Broadband National Plan. 

Legislative Priorities. Commissioners and staff met last year with our oversight committees 
regarding our legislative priorities. Several bills have been introduced and have seen legislative 
action, including bills to increase fines for pipeline safety violations (HB 1128); encourage wastewater 
system improvements through an automatic adjustment clause called a Collection System 
Improvement Charge, or CSIC, similar to the water distribution system improvement charge, or DSIC, 
which has become a nationally adopted model (HB 194); and to encourage the replacement of brittle 
cast iron and unprotected bare steel pipelines and other needed natural gas distribution system 
improvements (HB 744). 

To ensure that Pennsylvania is able to collect its full revenue entitlement under the U.S. 
Unified Carrier Registration System Plan and Agreement ($4.9 million), clarifying language is needed 
to ensure that the PUC's enforcement officers and other police officers have enforcement authority 
over carriers that are required to register and pay fees under the UCR. 



Natural Gas Safety. Due to the continuing expansion of Marcellus Shale gas production, the 
Commission has proposed amendments to the Public Utility Code to address various issues primarily 

. 

relating to natural gas safety. These amendments clarify the definition of "natural gas," create limited 
PUC jurisdiction over various non-public utility entities which transport or distribute flammable gas via 
pipeline and through "master meters" to residential, commercial, or industrial consumers. We are 
continuing to discuss these proposals with representatives of the gas production, drilling, and pipeline 
industries. 

Access to and Distribution of PUC Information. As you can tell, the Comrr~issiorl is a very 
busy place with an oversight of about 8,600 regulated entities. More than 87,000 total documents 
were filed last year. Currently, the Commission is deploying the final phase of our Information 
Management and Access Project (InfoMAP), so that all interested parties may pay associated filing 
fees via e-commerce. InfoMAP has also enhanced public access to information since all filings are 
now scanned or electronically submitted and are almost immediately available on the Commission's 
Website. 

Your constituents should find the PUC is more accessible than ever. Because of InfoMAP, 
access to Commissiorl information, especially documents filings and the status of pending cases, has 
been substantially enhanced. We have made improvements to our Website search engine, and more 
improvements, especially to electric choice information, are coming soon. The audio of Commission 
Public Meetings is also available on our Website. 

In an effort to be more responsive than ever to you and your offices, oilr Office of Legislative 
Affairs over the past year has distributed to you a summary of all Commission decisions after each of 
our Public Meetings. 

We thank you for your consideration of our budget request. We would be happy to answer any 
questions you may have regarding our budget request or activities. 





Transmittal Statement 
Public Utility Commission 

January 6,2010 

To the Secretary of the Budget: 

This and the accompanying statement, schedules, and explanatory sheets comprising 15 pages 

constitute the operating budget estimates of this Commission for all proposed expenditures for 

the Fiscal Year 2010-2011. 

We are requesting approval for a total of $ 60,260,000 including $ 4,257,000 in federal funds 

for the Commission's Executive Budget. The state funding for the Executive Budget for 2010- 

2011 is $ 56,003,000 and is an increase from the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year Rebudget submission. 

This increase results from contractually mandated salary increases and additional benefit costs 

in the amount of $ 3,222,000. We are proposing no increase in operating costs or fixed assets. 

The Commission's funding is obtained from assessments of jurisdictional public utilities and is 

based on their reported revenue from intrastate operations. 

The Executive Budget Request will provide for a total complement of 519 employees, which is 

consistent with our currently authorized complement. 

All statements and explanations contained in the estimates submitted herewith are true and 

correct to  the best of my knowledge. 

Signed: SS 
James H. Cawley 
Chairman 
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2010-201 1 Budget Request 

MISSION 
STATEMENT 

D e p t  / BA #e ABBR TITLE 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission balances the needs of consumers 
and utilities to ensure safe and reliable utility service at reasonable 
rates; protect public interest; educate consumers to make independent and 
informed utility choices; further economic development; and foster new 
technologies and competitive markets in an environmentally sound manner. 

DEPARTMENT 

BUSINESS AREA 

17 PUC (public Utility Commission I 
17 



Department Statement 

Public Utility Commission 

January 6,2010 

201 0-201 1 BUDGET REQUEST 

COMMISSION STATEMENT - POLICY AND OPERATIONAL GUIDANCE 

MANDATE - The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is an independent 
admir~istrative commission established by the Legislature in 1937 to "supervise 
and regulate" all public utilities doing business in the Commonwealth. 

MISSION STATEMENT - The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission balances the 
needs of consumers and utilities to ensure safe and reliable utility service at 
reasonable rates; protect the public interest; educate consumers to make independent 
and informed utility choices; further economic developn~ent; and foster new 
technologies and competitive markets in an environmentally sound manner. 

RESPONSIBILITIES AND AUTHORITIES - Supervision and regulation of public 
utilities including: 

Establishing just and reasonable rates; 
Providing for adequate, efficient, safe and reliable service and facilities; 
Conducting audits, inspections, and investigations; 
Developing energy forecasts, plans and conservation guidelines; 
Providing consumer services; and 
Ensuring the enforcement of, and compliance with, public utility 
regulations. 

The Commission regulates public utilities furnishing the following in-state services for 
compensation: electricity, natural gas, telephone, water, wastewater collection and 
disposal, steam heat, transportation of passengers and property by train, bus, truck, 
taxicab, limousine, and transmission of gas and oil by pipeline. 

POLICY - The Commission operates on the premise that utility service is a public 
necessity that should be available on request at a reasonable cost to satisfy the basic 
needs of all consumers. Seeking to act in a manner that is consistent with the public 
interest, the Commission balances the interests of all groups and does not operate for 
the benefit of any one particular stakeholder. 'The Commission further strives tcr 
continually improve effective commur~ication of decisions and policies to the 
Commonwealth's public utility consumers. 

The Commission monitors and reviews matters involving all aspects of the regulatory 
environment, including reliability, safety and quality of service. The Commission also 
performs market monitoring functions to identify and address situations in which an 
entity may be engaging in anti-competitive or discriminatory conduct or otherwise 



attempting to unlawfully exercise market power. The Commission likewise follows 
developments at the regional and national levels to insure that the interests of 
Pennsylvania customers are adequately represented. 

The Cornnlission reviews and adjudicates requests for utility rate increases by 
considering what is fair and equitable to both the utility and its customers. However, the 
Commission is aware that issues relating to the cost of capital, service, ability to pay, 
ratepayer equity, the environment, and construction may conflict in the evaluation of 
requests for increases in utility rates. The Commission believes that it is in the long-term 
public interest to permit a strong financial climate for investment in public utilities. 
Allowing a fair return to investors for the use of their money will enable the companies to 
attract capital to provide and improve services for all consumers. 

COMMISSION STRATEGIC GOALS - The Commission has established the following 
goals for 2010-201 1 and future years: 

o To ensure that necessary utility service is available to all Pennsylvania 
consumers. 

o To foster development of competitive markets in the electric, 
telecommunications and natural gas industries. 

o To promptly and effectively address anti-competitive activity by public utilities or 
licensed competitive suppliers. 

o To promote greater public awareness and understanding of ,the public utility 
industry and how it affects customers. 

o To establish policies that will encourage the public utilities to operate in the most 
environmentally compatible, safe, fair and cost-effective manner. 

o To encourage and coordinate the upgrade of Pennsylvania's water delivery 
and wastewater systems. 

o To contribute to the economic development of Pennsylvania. 

o To support Pennsylvania's environmental initiatives, particularly with respect to 
alternative energy portfolio standards, and energy efficiency and demand side 
response programs. 

o To continue improving internal efficiencies and enhancing p~.~blic access to 
information maintained and produced by the Commission. 

o To maintain policies and procedures for recruiting and retaining an efficient, 
diverse and well-trained Corr~mission staff in order to enhance performa'nce and 
promote timely, consistent, well-reasoned regulatory decisions. 



o To provide the General Assembly and the Congress with utility policy 
recommendations promoting the interest of Pennsylvania consumers in state 
and federal regulatory forums. 

0B.IECTIVES - All offices and bureaus have developed complementary and 
supporting subordinate goals and operational objectives for FY 2010-2011. The 
objectives indicate: ( I )  what we intend to accomplish, (2) what the priorities are, (3) 
who is responsible for specific actions, and (4) when they will be completed. 

OPERATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS - The budget request reflects the Commission's 
regulatory priorities in the areas of (I) safe and reliable service at just and reasonable 
rates, (2) consumer services and education, (3) transportation safety and compliance, 
(4) competition, market-based pricing and incentive ratemaking, and (5) fixed utility 
audits. 

RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS -This Executive Budget Request of $56,003,000 for 
General Government Operations will provide the support necessary to carry out the 
Commission's mandates. In addition, $4,257,000 is anticipated in federal funds for our 
Gas Pipeline Safety Program, Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program, and ARRA 
Electric Regulation Assistance program. Therefore, the total request is for 
$60,260,000. 

The state funding is derived from the assessments of jurisdictional public utilities based 
on their reported revenues from intrastate operations and the Commission's costs to 
regulate the various utility groups. Also, a small portion of the funding is received based 
on various fees charged. 

PERSONNEL COSTS -This budget includes funding for a complement totaling 519. 
In order to control complement costs, vacancies are reallocated based on the 
operational needs of Commission's offices and bureaus. Also, the Comrrrission 
continues to use consultants, temporary hires and overtime as necessary. 

Total personnel costs are $47,370,000, which is comprised of $44,950,000 from state 
funds and $2,420,000 in federal funds. The state fund requirement is $3,422,000 
more than the amount approved for the current year and will fund the mandatory 
general pay increases and corresponding required fringe benefit increases. 

OPERATING AND FIXED ASSETS COSTS - Operating and fixed assets costs in this 
budget are $1 2,890,000, consisting of $1 1,053,000 from state funds and $1,837,000 
in federal funds. The state fund requirement for these categories of costs is 
maintained at the level approved for the current year. 



BUDGET SUMMARY - The Commission's 201 0-201 1 Executive Budget 
(Appropriation 16205) of $60,260,000 represents an increase of $3,422,000 to fund 
contractually required salary and benefit increases and a total complement of 51 9. 

COST REDUC'TION PROPOSALS - Our ongoing cost reduction efforts address ways 
to increase individual productivity and operational efficiency within existing programs. 
The Commission is realizing the economies and efficiencies gained by the 
implementation of InfoMAP. This technology upgrade to the system has greatly 
improved the information flow to consumers and utilities as well as internal case 
tracking. These improvements also enhance productivity and program effectiveness. In 
addition, the Commission has entered into a contract with a consultant to assist with an 
evaluation of the overall structure of the comrr~ission in looking for ways to increase our 
efficiency and productivity in the regulation of the public utilities we oversee. 



PUC ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

*The Director of Operations has responsibility for the Office of Trial Staff only with regard to administrative matters. 
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1 COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
General Fund - Restricted Account 

6002400000 
4 (in thousands) 
5 

9 Beginning Balance 
10 

6 
7 
8 

2007-08 2007-08 200849 2008-09 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
BUDGETED ACTUAL BUDGETED ACTUAL AVAILABLE BUDGET PLAN Y R l  PLAN YR2 PLAN YR.3 PLAN YR4 

14 URC prior year adjustments ( I '  I 0 0 0 1,403 1,253 1,500 I 

11 Revenue: 
12 Utility Assessments & Fees 

13 UCR Collections 

50,595 5 1,339 54,471 50,750 49,299 57,770 59,270 59,270 59,270 59,270 

4,950 1,616 4,946 5,227 4,946 4,946 4,946 4,946 4,946 4,946 

15 Prior Year Lapses 
16 Total Receipts 

h) 20 Expenditures: 

2 1 Public Utility Commission I 51,483 49,729 52,162 52,162 52,581 57,991 57,991 57,991 57,991 57,991 

0 0 0 1,253 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 
55,545 52,955 59,417 58,633 58,498 64,2 16 64,216 64,216 64,2 16 64,2 16 

17 
18 Funds Available 
19 

22 Ofice of Consumer Adv. (') 1 5,069 4,976 5,205 5,205 5,124 5,153 5,153 5,153 5,153 5,153 1 

59,689 57,099 59,418 58,634 58,745 64,216 64,2 16 64,216 64,2 16 64,216 

23 Small Business Adv. (" 1 993 893 1,020 1,020 1,040 1,072 1,072 1,072 1,072 1,072 1 
24 PUC rehnds related to litigation 
25 Total Expenditures 
26 

29 
30 1 
3 1 "' UCR collections are received on a calendar year. The adjustment reflects prior year funding. 

0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
57,545 57,098 58,387 58,387 58,745 64,216 64,216 64,2 16 64,2 16 64,216 

27 Ending Balance 
28 

32 " ' ~ u d ~ e t  2010-201 1 and planning years are based on PUC estimates since budget numbers were not available. 
3 3 
34 
35 ; 

1 2,l 4 1 1,0 1 247 
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SUMMARY BY FUND & APPROPRIATION 
Public Utility Commission 

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
FundIAppropriation (SAP Fund Type 1 SAP Fund) Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Available Budget PYI PY2 PY3 PY4 

General Fund: 
(R)GeneralGovernmentOperations ........................ $ 51,483 $ 49,729 $ 52,162 $ 46,742 $ 52,581 $ 56,003 $ 56,003 $ 56,003 $ 56,003 $ 56,003 
(F) Natural G a  Pipeline Safety.. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 1,347 1,347 630 630 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 
(F) Motor Carrier Safety.. . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . 1,934 485 1,934 1,934 1,888 1,888 1,888 1,888 1,888 1,888 
(F) ARRA Electric Regulatory Assistance 1,068 868 618 368 118 

Subtotal Federal Funds.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,28 1 1,832 2,564 2,564 4,457 4,257 4,007 3,757 3,507 3,389 
Subtotal - Restricted Revenues.. . .. . . .. .. . . . . ... . . . . . . ... . . 5 1,483 49,729 52,162 46,742 52,58 1 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 

W 
Total - General Government ............... ................. $ 54,764 $ 51,561 $ 54,726 $ 49,306 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 % 60,010 $ 59,760 $ 59,510 $ 59,392 

FEDERAL FUNDS.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,28 1 1,832 2,564 2,564 4,457 4,257 4,007 3,757 3,507 3,389 
RESTRICTED REVENUES.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 1,483 49,729 52,162 46,742 52,581 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 

GENERALFUNDTOTAL ............................. $ 54,764 $ 51,561 S 54,726 S 49,306 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 $ 60,010 $ 59,760 $ 59,510 $ 59,392 



AUTHORIZED AND FILLED COMPLEMENT SUMMARY 
Public Utility Commission 

OB USE 

201 0-1 I Difference Difference 

2009-10 Current Budget Request 2010-11 Recomm. Recomm. 

COPA SAP 200748 Actual 200849 Actual 1 211 1109 Cost to Budget vs. VS. 

APPROPRIATION FUND FUND Auth. Filled Auth. Filled Auth. Filled Carry PRRll Total Recomm. Request Auth. 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 001 16205 509 469 519 480 519 478 51 9 51 9 (519) (519) 

Note: 2009-2010 Authorized complement includes the 20 reqested positions for electric price mitigation staffing. 
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SUMMARY OF PRRs 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

Public Utility Commission 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
Decision 

Pri- Package 

( 5 )  

Reauest - - 
ority No. PRR Title /Appropriation Title 1 7  tate Pos. tate Federal Other Pos. Comments 

Not Applicable 





Public Utility Commission 
2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST 

PROGRAM FUNDING SUMMARY 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

2007-08 2008-09 2009- 10 2010-1 1 201 1-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Actual Actual Available Budget Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated 
REGULATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

........................................... General Fund $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Special Funds ........................................... 
Federal Funds .......................................... 2,927 2,564 -4,457 4,257 4,007 3,757 3,507 3,389 
Augmentations ......................................... 
Restricted Revenue .................................. 49,729 52,162 52,58 1 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 
Other Funds ............................................. 
SUBCATEGORY TOTAL ................ $ 52,656 $ 54,726 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 $ 60,010 $ 59,760 $ 59,510 $ 59,392 

ALL PROGRAMS 
General Fund ........................................... $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Special Funds ........................................... 
Federal Funds .......................................... 2,927 2,564 4,457 4,257 4,007 3,757 3,507 3,389 
Augmentations ......................................... 
Restricted Revenue .................................. 49,729 52,162 52,581 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 
Other Funds ............................................. 

" DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL .................... $ 52,656 $ 54,726 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 $ 60,010 $ 59,760 $ 59,510 $ 59,392 
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Appropriation/Symbol 
(SAP Fund TitldAccount Code) 

(1) 

Natrual Gas Pipeline Safety 
Public Law 90-481 
SAP Fund - 70 102 10000 
Formula Grant 

NHTSA-Motor Carrier Safety 
Assistance Program 
Surface Transportation 
Assistance Act of 1982 
US DOT FHWA 
SAP Fund - 70525 10000 

ARRA-Electric Regulatory Assistance 
Program 
SAP Fund - 77E9010000 

BUDGET FEDERAL FUNDS ASSUMPTIONS 
Public Utility Commission 

Amounts in Thousands 

Comments 

(11) 

Stimulus money received to help 
states with consumer educuation. 

CFDA 
No. 

(2) 

20.700 

20.2 18 

81.122 

2009-2010 Appropriated 
Carry- New 
Over Funding Total 

(3) (4) (5) 

0 1,501 1,501 

0 1,888 1,888 

0 1,068 1,068 

- 

Expected Revised 
Revisions Amount 

(6) 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

2010--2011- Request 
Carry- New 
Over Funding Total 

(8) (9) (10) 

0 1,501 1,501 

0 1,888 1,888 

868 0 868 



SECTION I1 

AGENCY PROGRAM PLAN AND 
APPROPRIATION 



Subcategory (Functional Area) Source of Funds 
Agency 
(Business Public Utility Commission 
Area): 

Subcategory 
(Functional Regulation of Public Utilities 
Area): 

Program Obiective: To balance the needs of consumers and utilities to 
ensure safe and reliable utility service at reasonable rates. 

Pronram Highlights: 
1.Protect the public interest 
2.Educate consumers to make independent and informed Utility Choices. 
3.Foster new technologies and competitive markets in an environmentally sound manner. 

SUBCATEGORY (FUNCTIONAL AREA) SOURCE OF I (Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

Source 2007-200s 2008-2009 2009-2010 Agency 
Code Actual Actual Available Request PY I PY2 PY3 PY4 

General Fund G $ - $  $ - $  - $ S  S -  
Special Funds S 
Federal Funds F 2,927 2,564 4,457 4,257 4,007 3,757 3,507 3,389 
Augmentations A 
Restricted R 49,729 52,162 52,581 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 56,003 
Other 0 
Total $ 52,656 $ 54,726 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 $ 60,010 $ 59,760 $ 59,510 S  59,392 

Source Agency 
Fnd (Fund Type) Appropriation (SAP Fund) Code Pr Actual Actual Available Request PY I PY2 PY 3 PY4 

Federal Funds Gas Pipeline Safety F 1,347 630 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,501 
Federal Funds Motor Carrier Safety Assistance F 1,580 1,934 1,888 1,888 1,888 1,888 1.888 1,888 

Restricted Funds General Gov't Operations R 49,729 52,162 52,581 56,003 56,003 56.003 56,003 56,003 
Federal Funds ARRA Electric Regulatory Assi: F 0 0 1,068 868 618 368 118 0 



APPROPRIATION DESCRIPTION 
Program provides for regulation of public utilities and includes: (1) establishing reasonable rates: (2) providing for safe 
service; (3) conducting audits and (4) ensuring compliance with Public Utility Regulations. 

Public Utility Commission 
General Government Operations 
General Fund 
[Dollar Amounts in 'Thousands] 

STATE FUNDS SUMMARY 

getcontent 

Change from Actual - Amount 

Change from Actual - Percent 

Change from Available - Amount 

Change from Available - Percent 

APPROPRIATION FUNDING AND COMPLEMENT SUMMARY 

AGENCY PROPOSAL AND OB CHANGES FROM AVAILABLE YEAR 

Request 

$ 56,003 

$ 3,841 

7.36% 

$ 3,422 

6.51% 

Recomm. 

$ 52,581 

$ 419 

0.80% 

$ - 

0.00% 

Agency Request 
Amount Pos. 

$ 56,003 5 1 9 $  
4,257 

$ 60,260 519 

2009-2010 Available 
Amount Pos. 

$ 52,581 519 
4,457 

$ 57,038 519 

SOURCE 
State .............................. 

........................ Federal.. 
Augs. ............................. 
Total ............................. 

Available Year Appropriation: 

Cost to Carry 

Personnel: 
Increases due to SalaryIWage contractual obligations 
Increase in Hospitalization costs 
Increase to reflect 20 additional positions requested in 2009-10 

related to electric price mitigation. 
Increase in retirement costs 

Operating: 
ARRA funding for Contracted Services and Training 

(The original funding of $1.068M is for 4 years) 

OB Recommended 
Amount Pos. 

52,581 519 
4,457 

$ 57,038 5 19 

2008-2009 Actual 
Amount Pos. 

$ 52,162 519 
2,564 

$ 54,726 519 

Agency Request 
Amount Pos. 

$ 52,581 519 
4,457 

SOURCE 

S 
F 
A 

S 
S 

. S  
S 

F 

OB Recommended 
Amount Pos. 

$ 52,581 5 19 
4,457 



. ,.-..'."-. bv..,"...-... UVUUY l I . - U w I .  W Y V U b I  "V'.U.IlU.I 

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

AGENCY (BUSINESS AREA) : FUND - APPROPRIATION (FUND TYPE - FUND): SYMBOL: 

Public Utility Commission General Fund - General Government Operations 001-17-181-2010-1 

001-1620510-17 

Budget Request 

Actual Available Current PRRllnits Request 
10 PERSONNEL (100) 

11 State $42,446 $4 1,527 $44,950 $0 $44,950 

12 Federal 1,979 2,420 2,420 0 2,420 

13 Augmentations 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Total $44,425 $43,947 $47,370 $0 $47,370 
1 J 

16 OPERATING (300) 

17 State $9,596 $10,934 $10,933 $0 $10,933 

18 Federal 585 2,037 1,837 0 1,837 

19 Augmentations 0 0 0 0 - 0 

20 Total $10,181 $12,971 $12,770 $0 $12,770 
L 1 

P 
r 22 FIXED ASSETS (400) 

23 State $120 $120 $120 $0 $120 
24 Federal 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Augmentations 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Total $120 $120 $120 $0 $120 
L I 

58 TOTAL 
59 State $52,162 $52,581 $56,003 $0 $56,003 

60 Federal 2,564 4,457 4,257 0 4,257 

61 Augmentations 0 0 0 0 0 -. 
62 Total $54,726 $57,038 $60,260 $0 $60,260 
"2 

07 

70 

7 1 

72 

73 NOTES: 

74 

75 

76 

77 

OB USE 
Difference 

Budeet Recomm. vs. 

Current PRRIInits Recomrn. Reauest 

$0 $0 $0 ($44,950) 
0 0 0 (2,420) 

0 0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 ($47,370) 

$0 $0 $0 ($10,933) 
0 0 0 (1,837) 

0 0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 ($12,770) 

$0 $0 $0 ($120) 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 ($120) 

$0 $0 $0 ($56,003) 

0 0 0 (4,257) 
0 0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 ($60,260) 

Difference 

Avail vs. 
Recomm. 

Amount Percent 

($41,527) -100.0% 

(2,420) -100.0% 
0 NA 

($43,947) -1 00.0% 

($10,934) -100.0% 

(2,037) -1 00.0% 
0 NA 

($12,971) -100.0% 

($120) -100.0% 

0 NA 

0 NA 

($1 20) -100.0% 

($52,581) -100.0% 

(4,457) -100.0% 

0 NA 

($57,038) -100.0% 
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IT Tralnlng 

Vendor Provided 
Consulting fees 
Staff Augmentation 

Data Poww Hwse 
Project Managemenl 

- EDP 
FileNet maintenance 
Microsoft Software Assurance 
Server maintenance (Unisys) 
FileNet premier support 
WebFocus renewal 
KofaxlAscent 
Various small renewals 

EDP Software 
Soltware (new and upgrades) 

EDP 
Server replacements 
PC replacements 
Other replacements. 
Network switcheslrouters(Verizor 
Other Computer Equipment 

Subtotal Operatlng 

Peripherals 
Yearly server replacements 
Ceiling projector . 

Subtotal Flxed &sets 

Agency Total 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: TOTAL ACTUAUPLANNEDIPROPOSED EXPENDITURES 
201 0-1 1 BUDGET REQUEST 

(Dollar Amounts i n  Thousands) 

PUBLIC UTILllY COMMISSION 

I I 

5 6 S 20 For additional training to support InfoMap I 
500 For future IT upgrades. other IT projects. 
400 For assistance with the wpport and maintenance of InfoMap and other systems 
750 For Data PawerHouse support of InfoMap servers (centralized). 

Project Manager (Leslie Bightbill) 

200- Actual ....................................................................... "".".- 
sW.9 

GF Spec Fad Other Total 

123 For FileNet maintenance for 3 environments (development, testing, pro) + license renewals 
98 For Microsoft Soltware Assurance (centralized). 
25 For support and maintenance of servers that are out-of-wananty. 
30 To secure a bucket of hours for FileNet technical support (as needed). 
23 To create repotts from FileNet database 
26 To support InfoMAP scanning 
36 For subsdptions, soft, licenses support, maintenance 

2010-11 Request ............ -.."..".." ...... - ..................... " ............... . 
st& 

GF Spec Fed Other Total 

ZOOS10 Available ....... --." " ...... 
GF Sipec Fed Other Total 

28 80 For miscellaneous soRware licenses (new 8 upgrades). 

Pmoram Purpose 

80 To replace non-fixed assets servers that are out-of-wananty 
75 To replace old workstations 
50 For network printers, desktop printers. laptop printers replacements. 
40 For support and monitoring of switches 8 routers at regional offices 8 Harrisburg. 
50 Various computer-related hardware 

S 85 For yearly replacements of fixed assets servers 
15 To install a ceiling projector for presentations in the Executive Chamber. I 



December 30,2009 
8:36 AM COMPLEMENT PLANNING SUMMARY 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: 2010 
Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1620510000) 
Funds Ctr: 

Agency Version: Agency Working Version (10) 
OB Version: 0 (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

AGENCY REQUEST OB RECOMMENDED 
CURRENT PAY TOTAL CURRENT PAY TOTAL 

RATE POS PAYROLL PDs REQUEST RATE POS PAYROLL PDs RECOMMENDED 
1 Current Filled 
2 Filled Adjustments 
3 Salary Adjustment Factor 
4 TOTAL SALARIES 
5 VacancieslLWOP 
6 VacantlLWOP Adjustments 
7 TOTAL VACANTILWOP 
8 New Positions 
9 Other Personnel Costs 
10 Salary Increase 
11 TOTAL PAYROLL 
12 Benefits 
13 Other Adjustments 
14 Transfers In 
15 TOTAL PERSONNEL 
16 Federal Transfers Out 
17 Non-Federal Transfers Out 
18 Augmentations 
19 Personnel 

Complement projections based on 
actual complement of: 

Page 1 of 1 



January 4,2010 

5:09 PM VACANT I LWOP POSITIONS AlTACHMENT 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: 2010 

Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1620510000) 
Funds Ctr: 

Agency Version: Agency Working Version (10) 

OB Version: o (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

Page 1 of 1 



December 30.2009 

836 AM COMPLEMENT ADJUSTMENT DETAIL 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: 2010 

Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1620510000) 

Funds Ctr: 
Agency Version: Agency Working Version (10) 

OB Version: o (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

Page 1 of 1 8:48 AM - 1213012009 



December 30,2009 
836 AM OTHER ADJUSTMENT DETAIL 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: 2010 
Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1620510000) 
Funds Ctr: 

Agency Version: Agency Working Verslon (10) 
OB Version: 0 (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

Page 1 of 1 8:48 AM - 1213012009 

Funds center 
1721800000 
Result 

HR Plan Adj Type 
OAJ 

I Budget Version 

UnempCompSS 
Commitment item 
6149000 Bur. Of Admin. Serv. 

Agency Working Version 
Request 

$75,348.00 
$75,348.00 

Adjustment Text 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPSS 



December 30,2009 
8:36 AM OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: ### 

Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1 620510000) 
Funds Ctr: 

Agency Version: Agency Working Version (10) 

OB Version: o (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

Page 1 of 1 8:48 AM - 12/30/2009 

Commitment item 
6121000 
6131000 
Overall Result - 

Budget Version 

Wages-RegHour 
OTHourStrTimeRate 

Agency Working Version 
Request 

$400,000.00 
$425,000.00 
$825,000.00 



December 30,2009 
8:36 AM BENEFITS 

Business Area: Public Utility Commission (17) Fiscal Yr: 2010 

Fund Type: General Fund (001) 

Fund: Genl Govt Operations (1 62051 0000) 

Funds Ctr: 
Agency Version: Agency Working Version (10) 

OB Version: o (0) 

Decision Pk Typ: 
Decision Pk: 

Age 50: 

Page 1 of 1 



Public Utility Commission -- 201 0-1 1 Budget Request 

# Performance Measures 

Program: Regulation of Public Utilities 

Utilities Regulated 

Fixed utilities: Electlic distribution 

Fixed utilities: Electric generation 

Fixed utilities: Other 

Transportation 

Rate requests received: Fixed utilities 

Rate cases completed: Fixed utilities 
Audits wnducted: Fixed utilities: Special 

Audits conducted: Fixed utilities: Energylfuel 

Audits conducted: Fixed utilities: Management 

EnforcemenVlnvestigations: Gas Safety 

Enforcementlinvestigations: Transportation: Rail safety 

12 Enforcementlinvestigations: Transportation: Motor safety 

Consumer Services 

13 Fixed Utilities: Complaints received. investigated and 77.200 80,378 90,000 96,000 1 17,500 112,500 1 12.500 1 12,500 
resolved 

14 Electric Deregulation: Homes eligible to participate 4.942 4,965 4.993 5,032 5,061 5.090 5,110 5,150 
(thousands) 

15 Electric deregulation: Businesses eligible to participate 662 669 676 681 688 695 702 709 
(thousands) 

16 Estimated savings: Homes (millions) 124 56 82 4 1 0 0 0 0 

17 Estimated savings: Businesses (millions) 24 1 107 110 79 0 0 0 0 



SECTION Ill 

PROGRAM REVISION REQUESTS 

Not  Applicable 



SECTION IV 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

Not Applicable 





DEPARTMENT: Public Utility Commission 

DATE: January 20,2010 

TRANSMITTAL STATEMENT 

TO THE CHAIRMAN, SENATE AND HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES 

The accompanying statements, schedules, and explanatory sheets comprising 35 pages 
represent the operating estimates of the Commission for all proposed expenditures for the 2010- 
201 1 Fiscal Year. The information contained herein supports a request for approval of an operating 
budget of $60,260,000, including $4,257,000 in anticipated Federal Funds. 

By this request, the Commission is modifying its original budget submission made on 
October 29, 2009 to be consistent with the budget request submitted on January 6, 2010. 
Specifically, this request includes an increase in state fimding in the amount of $3,422,000, or 6.5% 
above this fiscal year's approved budget, to fimd contractual obligations for salaries and benefits 
and to continue current programs. Additionally, this request provides for a complement of 519 
positions, which maintains our current approved complement. 

During the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year, the Commission completed the deployment of the 
Information Management and Access Project, or InfoMAP. We are currently evaluating proposed 
enhancements fiom user requests and completing software upgrades. We are pleased with this new 
case and document management system whch reduces reliance on paper copies, automates 
workflows, allows for electronic filings and enhances public access to Commission information. 

All statements and explanations contained in the estimates submitted herewith are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sign 
James H. Cawley 

. ' Chairman 

Attachments: 2010-201 1 Executive Budget Request (Blue Book) dated January 6,2010. 
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
2010-201 1 BUDGET REQUEST 

TO APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES OF 
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE AND SENATE 

SECTION I 

MISSION STATEMENT 



DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC UTILITY CONMISSION 

DATE: January 20,2010 

I. MISSION STATEMENT 

THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION BALANCES THE NEEDS OF 
CONSUMERS AND UTILITIES TO ENSURE SAFE AND RELIABLE UTILITY 
SERVICE AT REASONABLE RATES; PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST; 
EDUCATE CONSUMERS TO MAKE INDEPENDENT AND INFORMED 
UTILITY CHOICES; FURTHER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; AND FOSTER 
NEW TECHNOLOGIES AND COMPETITIW MARKETS IN AN 
ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND MANNER. 



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
2010-2011 BUDGET REQUEST 

TO APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES OF 
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE AND SENATE 

SECTION I1 

DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE 



11. DEPARTMENT NARIWTIVE 

A. DUTIES. RESPONSIBILITIES AND JURISDICTION 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is an independent 
administrative commission established by the Legislature in 1937 to "supervise and 
regulate" all public utilities doing business in the Commonwealth. 

In creating the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, the Pennsylvania 
Legislative Act of March 3 1, 1937 (and the Public Utility Law of May 28, 1937) 
abolished the Public Service Commission of the Commonwea1t.h of Pennsylvania, 
which had been established by the Public Service Law of July 26, 1913 (effective 
January 1, 1914). 

In 1914, the Public Service Commission had replaced the State Railroad 
Commission, which was created by the Act of May 3 1, 1907 (effective January 1, 
1908) to regulate, control and manage common carriers within the Commonwealth. 

Currently, under the Public Utility Code, as codified in Title 66 of Purdon's 
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes Annotated, the Commission regulates public 
utility entities furnishing the following in-state services for compensation: 
electricity, natural gas, telephone, water, wastewater collection and disposal, steam 
heat, transportation of passengers and property by train, bus, truck, taxicab, 
limousine, and transportation of gas and oil by pipeline. 

The supervision and regulation of the public utilities includes: establishing 
just and reasonable rates; providing for adequate, efficient, safe service and facilities; 
conducting audits, inspections, and investigations; developing energy forecasts, 
plans, and conservation guidelines; providing consumer services; and ensuring the 
enforcement of, and compliance with, public utility law and regulations. 

In the 1990s, the Public Utility Code was amended to provide for 
competition in electric and natural gas supply as well as local and intrastate 
telephone service. In each instance, these changes increased the responsibilities of 
the Commission with respect to reliability, market monitoring and quality of service. 

The Public Utility Code was W e r  amended in 2004 and placed new 
obligations on the Commission relating to alternative energy portfolio standards and 
to change the rules governing various consumer protections and the continued 
deployment of broadband throughout Pennsylvania. Subsequent amendments in 
2008 require the Commission to establish and oversee the implementation of an 
energy efficiency and conservation program aimed at reducing energy demand and 
consumption throughout the Commonwealth. 



In addition to the above duties and responsibilities, the Commission is 
required or empowered to: 

Prescribe rates for common carriers of passengers and household goods by 
motor vehicle, and to establish accounting and service requirements for them. 

Regulate the formation, merger, and consolidation of public utilities. 

Determine whether a public utility should be permitted to discontinue service 
to the public. 

Regulate the crossing of public highways by the facilities of public utilities. 

Inspect the properties, test the equipment, and examine the books and other 
records of utilities. 

Prescribe systems of accounts for public utilities; require them to restate their 
plant accounts in their books of original cost; and require them to keep a 
continuing property record (perpetual inventory) of plant used or useful in the 
public service. 

Determine whether the issuance of utility stocks and long-term debt by public 
utilities is necessary or proper for the present and probable future capital 
needs of the utilities. 

Inquire into the reasonableness, fiom the point of view of the public interest, 
of contracts between public utilities and municipalities, and of contracts for 
services between public utilities and their affiliates (affiliated interest 
agreements). 

Assess all its expenses on utilities in accordance with Act 215 of October 6, 
1976. 

B. ORGANIZATION 

The Commission is comprised of five full-time members nominated by the 
Governor, for staggered five-year terms, with the advice and consent of a majority of 
the members of the Senate. 

The PUC is requesting a fiinded complement of 519 employees. In addition 
to staffing each Commissioner's office, this complement is spread among thirteen 
offices and bureaus: Director of Operations, Office of Legislative Affairs, 



Secretary's Bureau, Bureau of Administrative Services, Office of Special Assistants, 
Office of Trial Staff, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services, Bureau of Transportation and 
Safety, Bureau of Audits, Law Bureau, Office of Administrative Law Judge, Bureau 
of Consumer Services, and Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy 
Planning. 

The Commission has its headquarters in Harrisburg and regional offices in 
Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, and Scranton. Generally, the regional offices serve as 
coordinating points for our Bureaus' of Transportation and Safety, Consumer 
Services, Audits and Administrative Law Judge. In addition to holding formal 
hearings, they field written and telephone inquiries and respond as necessary or 
forward the inquiries to Harrisburg for resolution. 

POLICY 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission seeks to ensure safe, reliable 
and reasonably priced electric, natural gas, water, telephone, and transportation 
service for Pennsylvania consumers by regulating public utilities and by fostering the 
development of competitive markets. 

The Commission operates on the premise that utility service is a public 
necessity that should be available on request and at reasonable cost to satis@ the 
basic needs of all consumers. Seeking to act in a manner that is consistent with 
public interest, the Commission balances the interests of all groups and does not 
operate for the benefit of any one particular stakeholder. The Commission further 
strives to continually improve effective communication of decisions and policies to 
the Commonwealth's public utility consumers. 

The Commission monitors and reviews matters involving all aspects of the 
regulatory environment, including reliability, safety, and quality of service. The 
Commission also performs market monitoring functions to identi@ and address 
situations in which an entity may be engaging in anticompetitive or discriminatory 
conduct or otherwise attempting to unlawfully exercise market power. The 
Commission likewise follows developments at the regional and national levels to 
insure that the interests of Pennsylvania customers are adequately represented. 

The Commission reviews and adjudicates requests for utility rate increases by 
considering what is fair and equitable to both the utility and its customers. However, 
the Commission is aware that considerations for the cost of capital, service, ability to 
pay, ratepayer equity, the environment, and construction issues may conflict in the 
evaluation of requests for increases in utility rates. The Commission believes that it 
is in the long-term public interest to permit a strong financial climate for investment 
in public utilities. Allowing a fair return to investors for the use of their money will 



enable the companies to attract capital to provide and improve services for all 
consumers. 

D. COMMISSION STRATEGIC GOALS 

The Commission has established the following goals for 20 10-201 1 and 
future years: 

To ensure that necessary utility service is available to all Pennsylvania 
consumers. 

To foster development of competitive markets in the electric, telecommunications 
and natural gas industries. 

To promptly and effectively address anti-competitive activity by public utilities 
or licensed competitive suppliers. 

To promote greater public awareness and understanding of the public utility 
industry and how it affects customers. 

To establish policies that will encourage the public utilities to operate in the most 
environmentally compatible, safe, fair and cost-effective manner. 

To encourage and coordinate the upgrade of Pennsylvania's water delivery and 
wastewater systems. 

To contribute to the economic development of Pennsylvania. 

To support Pennsylvania's environmental initiatives, particularly with respect to 
alternative energy portfolio standards, and energy efficiency, conservation and 
demand side response programs. 

To continue improving internal efficiencies and enhancing public access to 
information maintained and produced by the Commission. 

To maintain policies and procedures for recruiting and retaining an efficient, 
diverse and well-trained Commission staff in order to enhance performance and 
promote timely, consistent, well-reasoned regulatory decisions. 



To provide the General Assembly and the Congress with utility policy 
recommendations promoting the interest of Pennsylvania consumers in state and 
federal regulatory forums. 

E. BUREAU OPERATIONAL OBJECTIVES 

All offices and bureaus have developed complementary and supporting goals 
and operational objectives for FY 20 10-20 1 1. The objectives indicate: (1) what we 
intend to accomplish, (2) what the priorities are, (3) who is responsible for specific 
actions, and (4) when they will be completed. 

F. OPERATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 

During the development of this Executive Budget Request, the Commission 
reviewed its strategic goals, programs, and priorities. The Commission continues 
to face new regulatory challenges to current and past practices, responding to 
known and anticipated changes in the regulatory environment. Initiatives to 
restructure investor-owned utilities and increase competition are ongoing and 
continually require the Commission to reallocate staff resources and develop ways 
to enhance operational efficiency within existing programs. 

The Commission continues to carry out the mission and duties assigned by 
the General Assembly. The traditional responsibilities of the Commission include 
ensuring the rates charged by public utilities are just and reasonable and that 
public utilities provide safe, adequate and reliable service. Over the past decade, 
the Commission's duties have expanded to include promoting the development of 
competitive markets for energy and telecommunications services and monitoring 
the services provided by new entrants in a traditionally regulated environment. 
Additionally, the Commission is frequently called upon to consider whether 
proposed mergers and acquisitions are in the public interest, as well as new 
transmission lines proposed by the electric industry. 

In the late 1990s, the Commission experienced a reduction in requests for 
fixed utility rate increases, while other regulatory efforts, such as the restructuring 
of electric, natural gas, and telephone industries, became a major focus. However, 
during the past few fiscal years, the Commission has seen resurgence in the 
number of rate case requests. At the outset of the current fiscal year, the 
Commission was considering about $1 17 million in rate increases -- $57.7 million 
in energy and $59.25 million in water. These rate requests, in addition to others 
that have been more recently filed and that are anticipated in upcoming months, 
are expected to heavily impact workload in fiscal year 20 10- 1 1. 



Also, it is noteworthy that during the past 25 years, the number of 
jurisdictional public utilities has increased, as have Commission responsibilities 
and mandated functions. The increase in the number of providers of electric, 
natural gas, and telephone services is substantial. In 1983, about 17 electric 
utilities and about 60 natural gas companies were under the PUC jurisdiction. As 
of the close of fiscal year 2008-09, the PUC oversees about 60 electric companies 
and 115 natural gas companies. In 1983, less than 50 telephone companies were 
under PUC jurisdiction compared with about 725 telecommunications carriers 
doing business in Pennsylvania today. Conversely, over the past 10 years the 
number of jurisdictional water and wastewater companies has declined to 193, as 
providers have been consolidated and regionalized. In total, the PUC oversaw 
nearly 8,600 entities in Fiscal Year 2008-09 furnishing the following in-state 
service: electricity; natural gas; telephone; water and wastewater collection and 
disposal; steam heat; transportation of passengers and property by motor coach, 
truck and taxicab; pipeline transmission of natural gas; and public highway- 
railroad crossings. 

Regulating the services provided by all public utilities to ensure adequate 
and reliable service, the Commission has found it necessary on several occasions 
in recent years to conduct non-prosecutory investigations of services provided by 
public utilities. The purposes of these investigations are to examine the facts and 
to secure prompt remedial actions, in lieu of lengthy and uncertain litigation. 
Troubled water companies and serious service outages are two situations in which 
this process has been employed. The Commission continues such a review of 
small gas companies many of which are facing operational and financial 
challenges. Staff has met as a group and individually with the owners of these 18 
companies in order to increase the companies' safety, reliability and financial 
stability. The Commission also established a working group to examine the 
financial situation of Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW), which also filed a $42.5 
million rate increase for consideration in fiscal year 2010-1 1. In general, these 
efforts have proven beneficial in addressing operational issues and service 
problems, and the Commission anticipates that resources will be utilized in this 
regard as other concerns arise during the fiscal year. 

The reliability of electric service continues to be a major focus of the 
Commission, as mandated by the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and 
Competition Act, or Chapter 28 of the Public Utility Code. Under Chapter 28, the 
Commission is obligated to ensure that levels of reliability that existed prior to 
restructuring would continue in the future. In June 2009, the Commission released 
an annual report on Electric Service Reliability in Pennsylvania for 2008, 
summarizing the data submitted by the companies through quarterly and annual 
reports and describing enforcement actions that have been taken to address areas 
of concern. 



As companies strive to enhance reliability, the Commission has 
experienced an increase in the number of applications for large transmission lines. 
Often, the PUC's transmission decisions are appealed, requiring the PUC to 
dedicate staff time to defend the actions in the courts. Last fiscal year, 
considerable staff time was devoted to the Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Co. 
(TrAILCo) application, which proposed 38.4-mile line in Washington and Greene 
counties. The Commission approved a 1.2-mile portion of the line. The decision 
was appealed. The Commission also established a collaborative process for a 
discussion of the remaining issues. The collaborative reached an agreement and 
TrAILCo filed an amended application for Commission consideration. Also, .the 
Commission will issue a decision in early 2010 on the proposed PPL 
Susquehanna-Roseland - a 101-mile line proposed to travel through five 
Pennsylvania counties. Electric utilities have indicated publicly that they intend to 
undertake at least two additional significant lines that will require Commission 
consideration in fiscal year 20 10-0 1 1. 

The Commission also undertook a rulemaking and issued a policy 
statement designed to enhance the manner in which electric utilities communicate 
with customers during unscheduled outages. By using new technologies and better 
communications methods, the Commission's goal is to improve the flow of 
information to electric customers and is considering whether such measures will 
apply across all jurisdictional utilities. 

A critical aspect of the Commission's responsibilities in the upcoming 
fiscal year will be continuing to manage the transition to market-based electric 
generation prices as the caps on those rates expire. The Commission continues to 
engage consumer advocates and industry experts in efforts to mitigate any price 
increases in electric generation prices. The Commission has underscored the 
importance of mitigation measures including energy efficiency; demand side 
response; default service supply procurement; rate mitigation programs; updated 
low-income programs; removal of barriers to electric retail choice; and consumer 
education. 

The Commission has taken steps to better monitor the competitive 
environment for electric generation while at the same time moving forward with 
measures designed to remove barriers to competition. Based on previous 
experiences with the expiration of rate caps, the commission believes that certain 
standards, rules and operational protocols will make the retail market more viable 
for electric generation suppliers that wish to offer retail generation services. To 
that end, the Commission has charged the Office of Competitive Market 
Oversight, which is staffed by existing resources fiom various bureaus, to provide 
an informal forum for resolving issues that are hindering the development of 
competitive retail electric markets. 



A highly competitive and efficient wholesale electric market is integral to 
the existence of a properly functioning Pennsylvania retail market that supplies 
retail power at reasonable rates for consumers. While jurisdiction over the 
wholesale electricity markets falls to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC), the Commission continued its efforts to monitor and advocate 
Pennsylvania's views on federal and regional energy issues. The PUC intervened 
in wholesale market proceedings on behalf of Pennsylvania in FERC proceedings 
in order to have an impact on the decisions being made. 

With more than $16 billion being made available to Pennsylvania through 
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, the PUC expressed a 
strong interest in ensuring that funding available for Pennsylvania's infrastructure 
is identified, aggressively pursued and secured. The Commission continues an 
investigation into PUC action that may be needed to ensure the Commonwealth's 
compliance with and eligibility for a portion of $3.1 billion in grants 'under the 
Federal State Energy Program. 

In addition, the Commission continues to expend substantial resources to 
effectively and timely implement the provisions of Act 129 of 2008, which 
amended Chapter 28 of the Public Utility Code. Act 129 expanded the 
Commission's oversight responsibilities and imposed new requirements on electric 
distribution companies with a goal of reducing electric consumption and peak 
demand throughout the Commonwealth over the next 5 years. Coupled with the 
expiration of electric generation rate caps, the implementation of Act 129 is one of 
,the most pressing responsibilities currently before the PUC. 

After reviewing and approving energy efficiency and conservation plans for 
the state's seven largest electric distribution companies by the October 2009 
deadline, the Commission currently is considering plans for the deployment of 
smart meter technology and time-of-use rates and real-time prices. The PUC is 
working at an accelerated pace to implement the law and is meeting all of the 
implementation deadlines set forth in Act 129 while moving swiftly to enact the 
remaining portions that were without deadlines 

Act 129 of 2008 also amended language concerning default service prices 
for electric generation, requiring that default service prices reflect "the least cost to 
consumers in the long term." The Commission re-opened its default service 
regulations to ensure they are consistent with Act 129. Until final regulations are 
promulgated, the PUC is taking the amended language of Act 129 into its 
consideration of any electric utility default service plans that come before the 
Commission for approval. 



The Commission continued with .the implementation of an action plan to 
promote the development of a competitive market for natural gas supply. The 
action plan is being implemented in two phases addressing market issues, supplier 
issues and distribution company business practices. The Commission has initiated 
rulemakings and issued interim guidelines, all of which are intended to reduce 
market barriers to competition. These issue areas were identified by natural gas 
stakeholders, who were convened pursuant to the Natural Gas Choice and 
Competition Act, or Chapter 22 of the Public Utility Code, after the Commission 
concluded that effective competition did not exist. During .the upcoming fiscal 
year, the Commission will continue to implement other components of the plan 
relating to purchase of receivables, price to compare formula, mandatory capacity 
release and creditworthiness of suppliers. Also, the Office of Competitive Market 
Oversight stands ready to address short-term difficulties faced by natural gas 
suppliers entering or participating in the retail market. 

The regulation of water and wastewater companies includes efforts to 
enhance emergency communications and related actions during service 
interruptions. A water audit program was implemented to improve the companies' 
tracking of levels of unaccounted-for water, which is water that is lost between the 
treatment plant and sale to customers. The pilot program is designed to enhance 
overall infrastructure reliability, help preserve water resources, limit water leakage 
and enhance customer service. As part of a standing policy on water and 
wastewater system acquisition incentives, the Commission promotes water system 
viability and supports regionalization efforts, which in recent years has allowed 
ratepayers of smaller, troubled systems to experience improved service after being 
acquired by a larger more viable water system. During the past year, the 
Commission has facilitated the acqu.isition of some especially troubled water 
systems by better managed and financially stronger companies. 

Three of the state's area codes are on track to exhaust all of the available 
new phone numbers by the third quarter of 2012. The Commission has devoted 
substantial staff time to participating in discussions surrounding the best solution 
for the problem. The industry - through a third-party representative - petitioned 
the Commission to allow for an overlay of new areas for the existing 570, 814 and 
717 area codes. The Commission opted to ask the public for comment on the 
overlay option as well as the option to geographically split the area codes. Public 
input hearings also are being scheduled for early 2010 for throughout the affected 
area codes in order to give consumers the opportunity to provide input. 

The Commission also continues to fulfill important statutory 
responsibilities aimed at ensuring motor carrier, rail and gas safety within the 
Commonwealth. These functions are performed through a variety of measures 
including inspections of facilities and equipment and the review of records 



maintained by ,the regulated utilities. When deficiencies are identified and not 
immediately rectified, enforcement actions are initiated to protect the public. 
During the year, the Commission conducted more than 12,440 enforcement 
activities while also performing more than 25,4 15 inspections related to rail safety. 

Another important component of public protection is afforded by the 
Commission through offering residential and small commercial consumers an 
informal dispute resolution process. The Commission provides a toll-free hotline, 
through which consumers can seek to resolve billing and service disputes with 
utilities, with the assistance of intake interviewers and complaints investigators. If 
their concerns are not addressed to their satisfaction, they may avail themselves of 
the formal complaint process and have their issues heard by an administrative law 
judge and ultimately the Commission. 

Due to the continuing expansion of Marcellus Shale gas production, the 
Commission has proposed amendments to the Public Utility Code to address 
various issues primarily relating to natural gas safety. These amendments clarify 
the definition of "natural gas", create limited PUC jurisdiction over various non- 
public utility entities which transport or distribute flammable gas via pipeline and 
through "master meters" to residential, commercial or industrial consumers, and 
set fines for gas safety violations at the current federal levels. The Commission 
estimates these amendments would require additional personnel and operating 
costs of about $1.3 million. This estimate was made in fiscal year 2009-1 0 and 
has not been included in our budget requests. 

Additionally, the Commission continues to devote significant staff 
resources to three major pieces of legislation enacted in November 2004 impacting 
the Commission's authority and responsibilities in the areas of utility shut-offs, 
broadband deployment, and alternative energy portfolio standards. The 
Commission's duties include ongoing implementation and consumer education 
efforts. 

Act 213 of 2004, or the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act 
(AEPS), established alternative energy portfolio standards, requiring that a certain 
percentage of all electric energy sold to retail consumers within the 
Commonwealth is derived from alternative energy sources. AEPS directed 
various rulemakings, including net metering and interconnection standards for 
customers who install generation at their locations. Also, the Commission was 
required to implement a program to track alternative energy credits and provide a 
trading platform to enable their sale and purchase. 

Act 129 of 2008 expanded the definition of alternative energy sources that 
qualify as Tier I resources under AEPS. It also charged the Commission with 



adjusting, at least quarterly, the percentage share of Tier I resources to be sold by 
EDCs and EGSs to reflect the new Tier I resources. In May 2009, the Commission 
finalized procedures and guidelines that allowed for the limited expansion of 
qualified alternative energy sources and the requirements mandated by Act 129. 

During fiscal year 2010-1 1, the existing contract with the credits 
administrator will expire, and the Commission is currently engaged in a 
competitive bidding process for these services. Consistent with the statutory 
mandate, the Commission continues to work with the credits administrator and to 
implement various AEPS provisions. Final interconnection and net metering 
regulations went into effect in December 2006 with standard application forms 
and fees developed in Fiscal Year 2008-09 for customer-generators wishing to 
connect to the system. Final AEPS regulations, including amendments needed to 
comply with Act 35 of 2007, went into effect in December 2008. The 
Commission releases a report summarizing compliance by electric distribution 
companies and electric generation suppliers, highlighting the Commission's 
progress in implementing AEPS. The next AEPS report, including costs to 
ratepayers, will be released in 2010. As the Act continues to evolve and mature, 
the Commission will tackle the issues in a way that will facilitate implementation 
of this important component of the Commonwealth's overall energy policy. 

Act 201 of 2004, the Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act, enacted 
a new Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code. The purpose is to protect responsible 
bill paying customers from rate increases attributable to uncollectible accounts 
created by customers who can afford to pay, but choose not to pay, their utility 
bills. The Act, which is applicable to electric distribution companies, water 
companies, and larger gas distribution companies, changed the way regulated 
electric, water and major natural gas utilities handle cash deposits; reconnection of 
service; termination of service; payment arrangements; and the filing of 
termination complaints by residential customers. 

Implementation of these provisions and the emerging policies raised 
through .the ongoing evaluation of Chapter 14 continues to consume considerable 
resources. While the Commission is implementing these statutory provisions, we 
are also working to bring our existing Chapter 56 regulations in line with Act 201. 
Chapter 56 contains the standards and bill practices for residential utility service, 
and includes the regulations governing the termination process, credit, 
applications, billing, payment and dispute procedures. The Commission also is 
using this opportunity to address other issues with Chapter 56, including updates 
needed due to technological advances such as electronic billing and payments. 
Until final regulations are promulgated, the PUC is applying Chapter 14 to its 
consideration of any consumer issues that come before the Commission for 
approval. 



Additionally, the Act requires the Commission to produce an annual rate 
comparison report and a biennial report reviewing company operations and 
performance. The fifth annual rate comparison report was issued in April 2009, 
with the next one due in April 2010. The second biennial report was sent to the 
General Assembly and Governor on December 14, 2008, summarizing: the degree 
to which the law's requirements have been successhlly implemented; the effect 
on collections; the level of access to utility services by residential customers; and 
the effect on the level of consumer complaints. The next report will be delivered 
December 20 1 0. 

Act 183 of 2004 modified Chapter 30 in the Public Utility Code with the 
primary goal of establishing broadband availability throughout the Commonwealth 
by 2015. The modified Chapter 30 preserved Commission-approved alternative 
regulation of incumbent local exchange carriers (ILECs) and network 
modernization plans (NMPs) and contains programs designed to promote and 
accelerate the deployment of high-speed access facilities and services to the 
Internet. Act 183 required all ILECs to either commit to achieving 100 percent 
broadband availability by 2008 or offer a bona fide retail request program. 
Additionally, Act 183 offered all ILECs the option of reducing or eliminating the 
productivity offset of their approved rate cap formula in exchange for an ILEC's 
commitment to complete its NMP earlier than 201 5. Many carriers amended their 
plans to meet a 2008 target for deployment; the remaining carriers have 
implemented bona fide retail request programs, resulting in the completion of 
deployments to numerous communities throughout the Commonwealth. 

Additionally, the modified Chapter 30 addressed the streamlining of filing 
requirements and procedures for the declaration of competitive services, the 
establishment of quality of service standards, and implementation of automatic 
notification of Lifeline eligibility. It also established various hnds  to encourage 
implementation of broadband in rural markets and educational facilities, and to 
attract and retain business enterprises in Pennsylvania. 

Implementation of Act 183 continues to require substantial Commission 
resources. Although the Commission has eliminated many reporting requirements 
pursuant to Act 183, major pending projects include the resolution of issues raised 
by price change opportunity filings and the continued oversight of broadband 
deployment commitments. In 2007, the first updates of the NMPs were filed, and 
an audit of Verizon's NMP update was completed during 2008, however, issues 
fiom this update carried over into 2009. Also, the Commission is working with 
the Department of Community and Economic Development and the Department of 
Education in their associated grant and inventory programs. 



Consumer education is an integral part of -the Commission's duties, 
ensuring that consumers are well-informed about their rights and responsibilities, 
as well as matters that affect them as utility consumers. Part of the Commission's 
policies to mitigate and prepare Pennsylvania electricity customers for significant 
price increases includes working with the electric utilities to implement utility- 
sponsored consumer-education plans for their service territories. The Commission 
also continues to focus a portion of its education outreach efforts on the expiration 
of rate caps as well as energy efficiency and conservation. While PPL rate caps 
have expired, continued education is needed on shopping while efforts to educate 
customers in the PECO, Met-Ed, Penelec and Allegheny territories will continue 
to ramp up through 20 10. 

Also, this marks the seventh year of the Commission's "Prepare Now" 
outreach campaign. Through this year's campaign, launched in the fall of 2009, 
the Commission urged consumers to prepare for higher winter energy costs by 
learning more about the law related to utility shut-offs and reconnections, how to 
conserve energy and about programs that help low-income customers restore and 
maintain service. 

As part of the implementation of a federal act, the Commission launched a 
consumer-education campaign to inform all Pennsylvanians to "Know what's 
below. Call 8- 1-1 before you dig." In Pennsylvania, homeowners and contractors 
are required to contact PA One Call at least three business days before beginning 
any digging or excavation project. In 2006, the PUC ordered all local 
telecommunications exchange carriers and other carriers with switching 
capabilities - including payphone providers - to fully implement 8-1-1 as the 
abbreviated dialing code to access PA One Call. Underground power lines, 
communication cables, gas lines, water lines or other utilities may lie at various 
depths below the surface. 

Currently, the Commission is deploying the final phase of our Information 
Management and Access Project (InfoMAP), so that all interested parties may pay 
associated filing fees via e-commerce. The Commission adopted final regulations 
in 2008 to govern eFiling allowing parties to electronically file documents with the 
Commission. InfoMAP has also enhanced public access to information since all 
filings are now scanned or electronically submitted and are almost immediately 
available on the website. InfoMAP overhauled the PUC's case management 
system, improving the Commission's docketing, tracking and sharing information. 
InfoMAP went live in January 2008, and immediately the paper flurry within the 
Commission was significantly reduced. Since the implementation of InfoMAP, 
access by external users to information maintained by the PUC has improved 
significantly, with most filings being eFiled or scanned and published to the 
website. 



As noted previously, the electric, natural gas, and the telecommunications 
utility industries are involved in an arena of regulatory change that continues to be 
affected by competitive, market-based pricing. Even so, the Commission seeks to 
ensure that Pennsylvania consumers will continue to receive safe and reliable 
utility service at a reasonable price, in both traditional and competitive utility 
marketplaces. The Commission remains committed to staff training and 
development on these significant trends, as well as on the more traditional 
ratemaking issues being faced by the Commission. 

PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

The Commission is vested with and exercises broad powers in the discharge 
of its regulatory obligations on behalf of consumers and utilities. Commission 
decisions in both .the rates and services areas are reached at public meetings in 
conformity with the Commonwealth's "Sunshine Law." 

Under present law, the operation of a public utility requires Commission 
approval, as does extension or abandonment of service. Traditionally, when the 
Commission allows a utility to provide service within specified geographical 
boundaries, the company becomes a geographic monopoly since it is the only 
company permitted to operate in that delineated area. Such monopolies are allowed 
by law because construction of two or more sets of facilities would be more 
expensive than a single plant and could create chaotic service and economic 
conditions. In return for their service rights, utilities are subject to regulation to 
assure that rates are fair and service adequate for customers who cannot choose a 
different company. 

Excluding Philadelphia Gas Works, utility service provided by municipalities 
is exempt from regulation, with the exception of that part furnished beyond their 
corporate boundaries. Municipal authorities furnishing water, wastewater, and 
transit service also are beyond Commission control, except for those operating on a 
lease-back arrangement with a political subdivision. 

The law prescribes specific guidelines as to how rates must be set, and 
Commission decisions may be challenged through appeals filed with 
Commonwealth Court. The Commission must determine a utility's allowable 
expense and revenue requirements; i.e., how much money the company needs to 
operate properly. It also must decide how charges for residential, commercial, 
industrial, and other types of customers should be structured and designed to collect 
the total amount of allowable revenue. 



Under the law, a company must give 60 days notice before the effective date 
of a general rate increase. During this 60-day period, the Commission must decide 
whether to hold hearings or permit the increase to go into effect. Hearings are 
presided over by Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) who prepare written decisions 
for review and response by interested parties prior to Commission action. In cases 
involving a general rate increase, the law provides that the Commission render a final 
decision granting or denying, in whole or in part, the request within seven months of 
the effective date. Absent such action, .the proposed increase shall go into effect, 
subject to refund, upon issuance of a Commission order. 

At the hearings, the company has the burden of proving justification for a rate 
increase. If hearings are held, staff members of the Commission's Office of Trial 
Staff challenge the requested rate increase. The Office of Trial Staff is charged by 
law with representing the public interest in hearings before the Commission's 
Administrative Law Judges. Staff personnel may not advise the Commissioners on a 
case in which they are taking a prosecutorial role. Certain communications to or by 
any member of the Commission, ALJ or other employee of -the Commission are 
prohibited in contested, on-the-record proceedings. 

In addition to the formal hearings, members of the public are given an 
opportunity to provide information concerning the rate proposal to the Commission 
staff for possible use in the hearings. In major cases, special Public Input Hearings 
are held for this purpose. 

Fundamental to the many other pertinent factors in establishing rates are the 
determination of the value of a utility's property devoted to the public service and a 
fair rate of return (profit) on investment. Once rates are established, utilities cannot 
legally charge rates other than those officially on file with the Commission. 
Advance customer payments, except as may be allowed in special circumstances, are 
prohibited; utilities must observe strict Commission safeguards before service may 
be terminated in the event of bill delinquencies. 

In maintaining close scrutiny over utility service and facilities, the 
Commission is particularly concerned with safety and reliability of electric, natural 
gas, water and telephone lines, and railroad grade crossings. Utilities must report 
accidents to the Commission, which regularly inspects facilities to determine 
whether they are safe and adequate. Gas explosions and railroad grade crossing 
accidents are investigated promptly in an effort to prevent recurrences. The 
Commission's team of rail safety inspectors also performs inspections for 
compliance with the Federal Railroad Administration's track, operating practice and 
fieight car standards. 



In addition, the Commission has a force of motor carrier investigators who 
check on safety of truck (in accordance with federal motor carrier requirements), 
taxi, limousine, and bus operators. These efforts focus on the inspection of 
equipment to determine compliance with Commission regulations, while .the 
Commission also ensures that adequate insurance coverage is maintained by motor 
carriers. 

The Commission annually processes thousands of applications and other 
documents, including numerous consumer complaints. These filings and complaints 
relate to a host of topics including fuel surcharges, billing procedures and amounts, 
late payment penalties, meter readings, termination notices, and general service 
problems. 

The Commission has the right to examine the physical property of utilities 
and to audit their books and accounts. The Commission has established uniform 
accounting systems for utilities and requires them to maintain perpetual property 
inventories and to carry on their books proper sums of annual depreciation. 

A team of Commission auditors closely monitors fuel procurement practices 
and costs which ensure an equitable mechanism for the recovery of higher fuel costs. 
The Commission orders refunds to customers where excessive charges have been 
made and prohibits unreasonable rate discrimination. 

Utilities are required, with certain exceptions, to get approval for the transfer, 
sale, or merger to another utility, or municipality, of property used and useful in the 
public service. Issuance of utility securities is controlled through Commission 
authority to register or reject them. 

Relations of companies with affiliated interests also are carefully scrutinized 
to give the Commission complete information in this area. Utilities must file all 
service contracts with affiliated interests, and, if investigation shows contract charges 
are improper or unreasonable, the Commission may order elimination of excessive 
amounts affecting cost of service to the public. 

As the result of the restructuring of major industries and the introduction of 
competition in the telecommunications, natural gas and electric markets, the 
Commission has the responsibility to ensure that these transitions are orderly, and 
that consumer interests are protected. Besides monitoring the development of these 
markets, the Commission reviews the qualifications of new entrants and assists new 
entrants in their interactions with the incumbents. 

REGULATORY PRIORITIES - This budget request reflects the 
Commission's regulatory priorities in the areas of (1) safe and reliable service at just 



and reasonable rates, (2) consumer services and education, (3) transportation safety 
and compliance, (4) competition, market-based pricing and incentive ratemaking, 
and (5) fured utility audits. 

COMPLEMENT SUMMARY - This budget plan includes funding for a 
complement totaling 519. This is consistent with the current fiscal year approved 
complement. In order to control complement costs, vacancies are reallocated based 
on the operational needs of the Commission's offices and bureaus. Also, the 
Commission will continue to use consultants, temporary hires and overtime as 
necessary and appropriate. 

The total estimated personnel costs are $47,370,000 comprised of 
$44,950,000 in state funds, and $2,420,000 in federal funds. 

OPERATING AIVD FIXED ASSETS COSTS SUMMARY - The 2010-1 1 
budget for Operating and Fixed Assets is $12,890,000,. This total is comprised of 
$1 1,053,000 in state funds and $1,837,000 in federal funds. 

COST REDUCTION PROPOSALS - Our ongoing cost reduction efforts 
address ways to increase individual productivity and operational efficiency within 
existing programs. Also, the Commission hlly expects enhancements to InfoMAP 
to achieve operational economies and efficiencies during the upcoming fiscal year. 
The upgrades to the system will use proven current technology to improve both the 
information flow to consumers and utilities as well as internal case tracking. It is 
expected that additional economies will be realized as utilities, practitioners and 
consumers more fully avail themselves of the ability to electronically file and access 
information. 

BUDGET SUMMARY - The Commission is requesting $60,260,000 for 
budget year 20 10-20 1 1, which includes $4,257,000 in potential Federal Funds, 
which are used to regulate motor carrier and natural gas safety and Electric 
Regulatory Assistance. Of the total amount requested, the State share of 
$56,003,000 will be obtained fiom assessments and fees paid by jurisdictional public 
utilities. 

This budget request for $56,003,000 in State fbnding in the 2010-201 1 Fiscal 
Year represents a 6.5% increase over the current fiscal year. The $3,422,000 
increase is to fund contractual salary and benefit obligations. 



H. PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS 

Appropriation 1 6205 (General Government Operations): 

1. Office of the Chairman and Commissioners' Staffs 

By statute, the Office of Chairman and Commissioners consists of five members 
nominated by the Governor for staggered five-year terms. The nominations must be 
approved by a majority of the Members of the Senate. 

The Commissioners adjudicate matters coming before the PUC. They also provide 
policy guidance and direction to Commission staff on matters affecting utility rate and 
services as well as on Commission staffing, budget and administrative matters. 

Act 129 of 2008 amended Chapter 3 of the Public Utility Code to eliminate 
references to certain bureaus and offices, giving the Commission more flexibility to 
decide on an appropriate organizational structure. In response to that legislation, the 
Commission is conducting an internal review designed to align the agency's structure to 
meet current statutory responsibilities. Pending that review, the Commission has 
retained the powers and duties performed by the affected bureaus and offices. 

2. Director of Operations 

The Director of Operations is responsible for the day-to-day administration and 
operation of the bureaus and offices within the Commission, including: goals and 
objectives; organizational structures; staff selection and training; performance standards; 
assignments to bureaus; and coordination of multi-bureau projects. The Office is 
comprised of the Director of Operations, administrative support staff, and the offices of 
Communications and Human Resources. The Office of Communications handles media 
relations, public outreach and employee communications. The Human Resources Office 
handles all personnel issues, and provides administrative and advisory services to all 
PUC management. 

3. Office of Legislative Affairs 

The Office of Legislative Affairs acts as the liaison between the PUC and the 
General Assembly and the Pennsylvania Congressional Delegation on legislative matters 
and Commission regulations. The ofice identifies legislation that may affect the 
Commission or public utilities and obtains staff analysis; and provides bill analysis and 
relevant information to the legislature; and promotes the Commission's position on 
legislation and issues with the General Assembly. The Office also handles requests for 
information from the Governor, legislators and constituents. 



Office of the Secretary 

The Secretary's Bureau is the PUC's official point of contact with the public. The 
Bureau receives all official documents and filings, serving as the prothonotary of the 
Commission. All official Commission actions and decisions are issued over the 
Secretary's signature. All correspondence and filings must be addressed to the Secretary 
to be considered filed before the Commission. The Bureau receives, enters, indexes and 
assigns all filings to appropriate bureaus through InfoMAP, which is the Commission's 
document and case management system. The Secretary's Bureau also is responsible for 
coordinating and monitoring all Public Meeting agendas and meeting minutes, and 
issuing all Commission Orders and Secretarial Letters. 

5. Bureau of Administrative Services 

The Bureau of Administrative Services is responsible for the preparation of the 
Commission's budget, collection of assessments, various fiscal operations, processing of 
contracts, information and technology functions, and office services. The Bureau also 
provides support to the Director of Operations for administrative matters in the 
Commission's daily operation. Mail distribution, inventory control, automotive and 
travel-related services also are handled through this department. The Bureau is comprised 
of assessment, fiscal, management information and office services. 

6. Office of Special Assistants 

As the Commission's advisory support bureau, the Office of Special Assistants is 
comprised of attorneys, rate case review specialists and administrative support staff. The 
Office drafts Opinions and Orders for the Commission to vote on at Public Meetings, as 
well as reviews and offers recommendations on .the exceptions to Administrative Law 
Judge decisions, petitions for reconsideration and requests for extensions of filing 
deadlines. The Office also revises Opinions and Orders to be consistent with 
Commissioner motions adopted at Public Meetings. 

7. Law Bureau 

The Law Bureau acts as the Commission's in-house legal counsel, providing legal 
advice to the Commission. The Bureau's director serves as Chief Counsel to the 
Commission. Three main categories of legal services are provided by ,the Bureau: 
advisory, representational and prosecutory/enforcement. The Law Bureau initiates both 
in-house prosecutions and enforcement proceedings against public utilities. During in- 
house prosecutions, the Bureau investigates and files complaints against utilities that fail 
to maintain adequate service or reliability, to obey Commission Orders or to comply with 
other regulatory obligations. During enforcement proceedings, the Bureau will file 
lawsuits in Commonwealth Court against utilities that fail to obey final PUC orders or 



court orders. The Law Bureau represents the Commission before state and federal courts 
when the Commission's decisions are challenged. The Bureau also represents the 
Commission before federal agencies such as the Federal Communications Commission or 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission on issues that impact Pennsylvania. 

8. Office of Administrative Law Judge 

The Office of Administrative Law Judge fulfills a judicial role within the 
Commission by hearing cases, mediating cases through the alternative dispute resolution 
process and issuing decisions. Headed by a Chief Administrative Law Judge, the Office's 
primary duty is to provide fair and prompt resolution of contested proceedings before ,the 
Commission. The Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) are attorneys with experience in 
administrative law. They are independent judges who preside over the hearings in cases, 
which can include consumer complaints, rate filings, investigations, ability to paylbilling 
disputes and applications. ALJ decisions are based upon a record of evidence, legal 
precedent and policy. 

9. Office of Trial Staff 

The Office of Trial Staff (OTS) represents the public interest in all matters having 
an impact on rates before the PUC. The Director is designated as the Commission's chief 
prosecutor, and the Office is made up of the administrative, legal and technical divisions. 
The Office of Trial Staff is responsible for reviewing Commission filings made by 
utilities involving rate-related matters. Additionally, the Director may petition the 
Commission or may be directed by the Commission to intervene to protect the public 
interest in proceedings having no impact on rates. Staff prepares and defends testimony 
in support of the public interest position in hearings before Commission administrative 
law judges, and engages in mediation sessions, alternative dispute resolution processes 
and settlement negotiations. Due to its prosecutory role, OTS works independently of the 
Commission. 

10. Bureau of Conservation. Economics and Energy Planning 

As a research arm of the PUC, the Bureau of Conservation, Economics and 
Energy Planning studies and researches energy matters and advises the Commission of 
the results to assist in making policy decisions. The Bureau also prepares reports for the 
Commission, provides technical support for other bureaus and participates in working 
groups on energy issues. The Bureau monitors developments in the energy fields such as 
market-pricing trends, use of alternative energy resources, reliability, demand forecasts 
and the availability of supply to meet demand. The Bureau also provides oversight of 
energy efficiency, conservation, demand response and metering programs to assist 
customers in reducing their energy usage and managing their energy bills. 



1 1. Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 

The Bureau of Fixed Utility Services serves as an adviser to the PUC on technical 
issues for electric, natural gas, water and wastewater, and telecommunications utilities. 
The Bureau offers policy recommendations on rates, tariffs and regulatory matters, 
processes fixed utility applications, and coordinates emergency operations of utilities. 
The Bureau processes filings such as securities certificates and affiliated interest 
agreements. The Bureau also reviews and maintains county 911 system plans; 
telecommunications relay service reports; annual financial reports; and utility tariffs. The 
Director of the Bureau is vested with the authority to act for the Commission during 
emergencies and represents it on the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council. 

12. Bureau of Audits 

The Bureau of Audits performs financial, management and operational, and 
specialized audits on electric, natural gas, steam heat, water and telecommunications 
utilities, and reviews certain adjustment clause rate filings. The Bureau also conducts a 
limited number of reviews of the annual assessment reports for transportation companies. 
The audits may result in recommendations to refund over-recovered costs andlor to 
improve accounting or operational procedures that, if adopted, may save the utilities 
money, which may result in significant one-time savings for utilities or become annual 
savings. The Bureau also is responsible for auditing the annual reconciliation statements 
associated with stranded costs of electric distribution companies and certain water 
companies authorized to use the Distribution System Improvement Charge. 

13. Bureau of Consumer Services 

The Bureau of Consumer Services responds to and investigates informal 
complaints fiom residential and small commercial consumers. The Bureau also serves as 
a mediator between utilities and consumers, working to resolve complaints or develop 
payment arrangements. The Bureau provides consumers with utility-related information 
and monitors compliance with PUC regulations regarding consumers. The Bureau 
provides an analysis of utility performance when handling consumer complaints and 
issues. 

14. Bureau of Transportation and Safety 

Comprised of the Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Division, the Rail 
Safety Division, and the Gas Safety Division, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety 
seeks to ensure safe and reliable natural gas, rail and motor carrier service throughout the 
state. The Bureau handles applications and rate filings of motor carriers; ensures 
compliance with PUC regulations; and inspects natural gas facilities and records to 
ensure compliance with state and federal requirements. 



1- PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1 A priority during the budget year is to effectively implement statutory and regulatory 
requirements that focus on the traditional regulation of public utilities, while continuing to 
work toward establishing and maintaining a competitive market place for electric, natural 
gas, and telephone industries, while also effectively supporting existing Commission 
programs that focus on the traditional regulation of public utilities. In addition, the 
Commission strives to operate the agency in the most cost-efficient manner possible. 

The requested budget provides funding to support 5 19 positions, which is consistent 
with the authorized complement in fiscal year 2009-10. This authorized complement level 
is necessary to support existing Commission programs and to establish and maintain 
competitive markets for electric, natural gas, and telephone industries. 

J. PROGRAM STATISTICS 

Data relating to specific Commission programs and Program Performance Measures 
are on page 15 of the Commission's 20 10-20 1 1 Executive Budget Request. The Executive 
Budget Request was submitted to the Secretary of the Budget on January 6,2010. 
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APPROPRIATION 16205 
(GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS) 



PUC BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 201 0-201 1 
($ Amounts in 'Thousands) 

Page # of Governots Executive Budget: 
PP. E32.3 General Government Operations 

I. SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA 

2008-2009 2009-201 0 201 0-201 1 
Actual Available Budneted 

State Funds $ 52,162 $ 52,581 $ 56,003 

Federal Funds Total $ 2,564 $ 4.457 $ 4,257 
Federal Sources Itemized 

Natural Gas Pipeline Safety 630 1,501 1,501 
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 1,934 1,888 1,888 
ARRA-Electric Regulatory Assistance Prog. 1,068 868 

Other Funds Total 

Other Fund Sources ltemized 

Grand Total $ 60,260 



11. DETAIL BY MAJOR OBJECT 
(S Amounts in Thousands) APPROPRIATION: 

General Government Operations 0 Change 

2008-09 2009-1 0 201 0-1 1 Budgeted Percent 
Actual Available Budgeted vs. Available Change 

PERSONNEL 
State Funds $ 42,446 $ 41,527 $ 44,950 $ 3,423 8.24% 
Federal Funds 1,979 2,420 2,420 0.00% 
Other Funds 0.00% 

Total Personnel $ 44,425 $ 43,947 $ 47,370 $ 3.423 7.79% 

OPERATING 
State Funds $ 9,596 $ 10,934 $ 10,933 $ (1 (0.01%) 
Federal Funds 585 2,037 1,837 (200) (9.82%) 
Other Funds 0.00% 

Total Operating $ 10,181 $ 12,971 $ 12.770 $ (201 (1.55%) 

FIXED ASSETS 
State Funds $ 120 $ 120 $ 120 $ 0.00% 
Federal Funds 0.00% 
Other Funds 0.00% 

Total Fixed Assets $ 120 $ 120 $ 120 $ 0.00% 

TOTAL FUNDS 
State Funds $ 52,162 $ 52,581 $ 56,003 $ 3,422 6.51% 
Federal Funds 2,564 4,457 4,257 (200) (4.49%) 
Other Funds 0.00% 

Total Funding $ 54,726 $ 57,038 $ 60,260 $ 3,222 5.65% 



APPROPRIATION: 
General Government Operations 

Ill. HISTORY OF LAPSES 
($ Amounts in Thousands) 

I 
2008-09 

2006-07 2007-08 Estimated 
State Funds $ $ $ 

IV. COMPLEMENT INFORMATION 

201 0-201 1 
12131 12008 12131 12009 Budgeted 

StateIFederally Funded 
Authorized 51 9 51 9 51 9 
Filled 469 480 519 

Federally Funded 
Authorized 0 0 0 
Filled 0 0 0 

Other Funded 
Authorized 0 0 0 
Filled 0 0 0 

Total 
Authorized 51 9 51 9 51 9 
Filled 469 480 51 9 

V. DERIVATION OF REQUEST I LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS I DISBURSEMENT CRITERIA 

PA Legislative Act of 1937 
TITLE 66 PA. C.S.A.., PLlBLlC UTILITY CODE 
Act 215 of 1976 
Act 183 of 2004 
Act 21 3 of 2004 
Act 129 of 2008 



VI. EXPLANATION OF CHANGES General Government Operations 
($ Amounts in Thousands) 

STATE1 
OTHER $ FEDERAL $ TOTAL $ 

PERSONNEL 
Costs needed to fullfill contractual obligations for 
current authorized complement of 519 $ 3,423 $ - $ 3,423 

Subtotal Personnel $ 3,423 $ - $ 3,423 

OPERATING 

Decrease due to nonrecurring expense. $ (1) $ - $ (1 

Decrease due to ARRA spend down program. (200) (200) 

Subtotal Operating $ (1) $ (200) $ (201 

FIXED ASSETS 
NIA $ - $ - $ 

Subtotal Fixed Assets $ - $ - $ 

Grand Total $ 3,422 $ (200) $ 3,222 



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
2010-201 1 BUDGET REQUEST 

TO APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES OF 
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE AND SENATE 

SECTION IV 

LIST OF CONTRACTS 



Expenditure and Commitment Report by Approp 16205- Public Utility Commission 

Amount type 
Approp Fiscal Yr 
Approp Ledger Cd 
Appropriation 
BA18 FC Bur 
Business area 
CI - Avail Cntrl Lvl 
Commitment item 
CommtlActual Detail 
Cost center 
Cst Ctr Agency Def 
Document type 
FI doc:doc.number 
Fiscal year 
Fiscal yearlperiod 

Fund 
Fund Center Level 3 
Fund Center Level 4 

I Fund Type 
Funds center 
GIL Account 

I Ledger 
Predecessor doc.no. 
Ref. Document Number 
Region 
Sales doc. type 
Vendor 
Vendor PA Cty Code 
Key figures 

Query Technical Name 
Status of Data 
Current User 

Last Refreshed 
Business Area 
Appropriation 
Appropriation 
Fund 
Fund Type 
PA Vendor County 

I CI -Avail Cntd Lvl 

I 
I 

YPU-052-(25019 
1/8/2010 05:08:46 
PO0448428 
1/8/2010 10:14:48 
17 

16205 
Gen Govt Operations 
Empty Demarcation 
Empty Demarcation 
Empty Demarcation 

CI -Avail Cntrl Lvl 

Page 1 of 2 152 PM - 1/12/2010 



Appropriation Vendor PA Cty Code Vendor 
Exp. and Exp. and Commitment 

CI -Avail Cntrl Lvl Commitments Commitments 

Page 2 of 2 1.52 PM - 111212010 



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
2010-201 1 BUDGET REQUEST 

TO APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES OF 
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE AND SENATE 

SECTION V 

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION 
OF FEDERAL FUNDS 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

SUPPLEMENTALREQUESTFORAPPROVALOFFEDERALFUNDS 
I 

Authorization Number I Date Prepared 
10-1 05Jan-10 

1. Federal Appmpriation 8 Symbol 

Federal Funds-Motor Canier Safety-7052510000 

2. State Agency 

PA. PUC 

3. Action Requested 

[ X  ] Legislative Appmpriation 

4. Supplemented Appmpriation (TitldSymbol) 

General Fund-GGO-1620510000 

5. Contact Person (Telephone No.) 

Mariene Hollen (717) 783-9966 

8. Federal CFDA No. 

20.218 

9. purpose 

[ 1 Original Request 

[ ] Executive Authorization 

[ ] Subgrant 

6. Restricted RecelpVRevenue TitldSymbol 

Federa Grants-NHTSA Motor Canier Safety Asst 0004820101 

[ 1 Carryover 

[ I Language 

[ ]Amendment to 

Appmpriatlon 

7. Federal Grant Program Title 

Surface Transpobtlon Assistance Act of 1982 

IX ] Renewal 

I 1 Other: 

[ I  Amend Govemoh 

Budget 

10. Federal Grantlng AgencyIDivision 
Dept of TransportationlFHWA 

12. Federal Grant Authorization 

402 STAA- USSOT FHWA 

11. TYPE OF PROGRAM 

IX 1 on%oing [ IOnet lme Fmm:1010112010 To: 09/30/2011 

13. Funding (Dollar Ambunts in Thousands) 

Actual 

2008-09 

Canyover 
New Funding Available 

Federal Appmpriation 

Estimated Expenditures 
Ending Balance 

Required Mathing 

State 

Other 

Program Total 

100% Federal Complement 

Available 
2009-10 

MATCH EXPLANATION: 

14. IS the amount requested an increase or decrease from the amount in previous years? Yes - No X.  If yes, explain below. 

15. Are these funds discretionary? Yes- No L. If yes, explain below. 

16. Are these administrative funds for a restricted receipt? Yes- No-X-. If so, what is the amount of the restricted receipt? 

17. What is the Federal lapse date? 913012011 

18. Grant description and results (give purpose of grant and describe key pmgram activities and expected results in terms of a 

major program measure). 

The Motor Canier Division of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety performs safety inspections on commercial motor 

vehicles (buses and bucks) and drivers under the Motor Canier Safety Assistance Program In conjunction with PENNDOT 

and the Pa. State Police to insure compliance with regulations promulgated by PENNDOT. 

Budget 

2010-1 1 

19. For Subgrants only, identify the parent Federal appmpriation and the agency fmm which the subgrant will be made: 



I 7. Federal Grant Program Title 
Public Law 90481 Nat. Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

[ XI Renewal 
[ ] Other: 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF FEDERAL FUNDS 

1. Federal Appropriation & Symbol 
Federal Funds-Gas Safety 701 021 0000 

4. Supplemented Appropriation (Title/Symbol) 
General Fund-GGO 1620510000 

5. Contact Person (Telephone No.) 
Marlene Hollen (71 7) 783-9966 

6. Restricted ReceiptlRevenue TitlelSymbol 
Federal Grants-Gas Pipeline Safety Act 004820101 

[ ] Amend Governor's 
Budget 

I 10. Federal Granting AgencylDivision 
US Dept. of Transportation-Office of Pipeline Safety 

Authorization Number 
10-01 

2. State Agency 
PA PUC 

8. Federal CFDA No. 
20.700 

12. Federal Grant Authorization 
Public Law 90481 as amended Pipeline Safety Act 1979 

Date Prepared 
05-Jan-I 0 

3. Action Requested 
[XI Legislative Appropriation 

1: ] Executive Authorization 

I 

I I. TYPE OF PROGRAM 
[XI ongoing [ ] One time From: 01-01-10 To: 12-31-10 

9. Purpose 
[ ] Original Request [ ] Subgrant 

[ ] Amendment to [ ] Carryover 
Appropriation [ ] Language 

13. Funding (Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
Actual 

2008-09 

Carryover 
New Funding Available 
Federal Appropriation 
Estimated Expenditures 
Ending Balance 

Required Matching 
State 
Other 

Program Total 
100% Federal Complement 

Available 
2009-1 0 

Budget 
201 0-1 1 

MATCH EXPLANATION: 

14. Is the amount requested an increase or decrease from the amount in previous years? Yes 40 IKyes, explain below. 

15. Are these funds discretionary? Yes - N o X  If yes, explain below. 

16. Are these administrative funds for a restricted receipt? Yes No.;# so, what is the amount of the restricted receipt? 

17. What is the Federal lapse date? 12/31/2010 

18. Grant description and results (give purpose of grant and describe key program activities and expected results in terms of a 
major program measure). 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is certified under a 5 (a) agreement with the Federal Government to enforce 
the regulations of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968, as amended November 30, 1979. This Act requires all 
regulated gas utilities to adhere to standards of safety in the storage and distribution of natural gas (in addition to Title 52 
PA Code. Chapter 59). To enforce these regulations, our staff inspects each utility for conformance and also investigates 

all accidents and incidents involving natural gas to determine cause and recommend remedial measures. 

19. For Subgrants only, identify the parent Federal appropriation and the agency from which the subgrant will be made: 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF FEDERAL FUNDS 

Authorization Number 

DE-OE0000145 

Date Prepared 

05Jan-10 

3. Action Requested 
[X  ] Legislative Appropriation 

1. Federal Appropriation B Symbol 
ARRA-Electficity Regulators Assistance 77E9010000 

4. Supplemented Appropriation (TltielSymboi) 

General FundGG(H620510000 

2. State Agency 
PA. PUC 

8. Federal CFDA No. 

81.122 

[ ] Executive Authorization 

5. Contact Person (Telephone No.) 

Marlene Hollen (717) 783-9966 

9. Purpose 

[ I Original Request [ ] Subgrant 

6. Restricted ReceipVRevenue TlUelSymbol 
NIA 

7. Federal Grant Program Tide 
ARRA of 2009 

[ I Renewal 
[ 1 Other: 

[ XI Carryover 

I I Language 

[ I  Amend Govemoh 
Budget 

10. Federal Granting AgencylDlvision 

DOE 

12. Federal Grant Authorization 
PL 95-91 DOE Organization Act. PL 11 1-5 ARRA of 2009 

1 1. TYPE OF PROGRAM 

I 1 on$oIng p] one time ~ m m :  1110112009 

13. Funding (Dollar Amounts In Thousands) 

Actual 
200849 

Carryover 
New Funding Available 
Federal Appropriation 
Estimated Expenditures 
Ending Balance 

Required Matching 

State 
Other 

Program Total 
100% Federal Complement 

Available 
2009-10 

Budget 

2010-1 1 

MATCH EXPLANATION: 

14. Is the amount requested an increase or deCreaSe frorn the amount in previous years? Yes - N o X .  If yes, explain below. 

15. Are these funds discrelionary? Yes - N o X .  If yes, explain below. 

16. Are these administrative funds for a resbicted recelpt? Yes - N o L  If so, what is the amount of the restricted recelpt? 

17. What is the Federal lapse date? 1013112013 

18. Grant desuiption and results (give purpose of grant and describe key program activities and expected results in terms of a 
major program measure). 

The primary purposes of this InitiaUve are to: 1) increase the capacity of state PUCs to manage a significant increase in dockets and 
other regulatory actions resulting frorn ARRA electricity-related topical areas; 2) facilitate Umely consideration by PUCs of regulatory 
actions pectainlng to ARRA electricity-related topical areas; and 3) create jobs. Electricity-related ARRA topical areas include, but are 
not necessarily limited to: energy effidency, elecblcity-based renewable energy, energy storage, smart grid, electric and hybrid-elecblc 
vehicles, demand response equipment. coal with carbon capture and storage, and transmission. 

19. For Subgrants only, Identify the parent Federal appropriation and the agency frorn which the subgrant will be made: 




